HTJF538 Series                                           200 fsec typical Phase Jitter
                                       CMOS, Ultra-low Jitter Crystal Oscillators (XOs)
 MERCURY
Since 1973
MERCURY Page 1 of 5                   July. 16, 2018  Revision A2
HTJF538 series (5.0x3.2x1.4 mm, 8 pads), a member of Mercury QuikXO™ quick-turn
clock oscillators, features CMOS output and femto-second (f. sec.) RMS phase jitter
(157 f. sec. for 250 MHz at 3.3V, 12 KHz to 20 MHz). Operating voltages are 1.8V, 2.5V

ESD Rating Human body model (HBM): 2000 V min.
Pad Surface Finish Gold (0.3 um to 1.0 um) over nickel (1.27 um to 8.89 um)
Part Number Format and Example:
     Example: 3HTJF5381-E-200.000
3 H T JF538 1 - E - 200.000
Supply Voltage
Code
“3” for 3.3V
“25” for 2.5V
“18” for 1.8V
“H”: for
clock
oscillator
Output Logic
Code
“T” : CMOS
“JF”: Product Series.
“538”: Package size
5.0x3.2x1.4 mm
8 Pad
OE function.
“1”: OE on
pad1. Note 1
Frequency Stability
Code:
“A”~“F”. See table
above.
 Frequency
(MHz)
Note 1: OE on pad 2 and pad 1 no connection is also available. Please change product series from “JF5381” to “JF5382”.
 HTJF538 Series                                           200 fsec typical Phase Jitter
                                       CMOS, Ultra-low Jitter Crystal Oscillators (XOs)
 MERCURY
Since 1973
MERCURY Page 3 of 5                   July. 16, 2018  Revision A2
Output OE Function
HTJF538 Phase Noise Plot and Phase Jitter Data (typical), VDD=+3.3V
SSB Phase
Noise Data
(dBc/Hz
Typical)
Frequency (MHz) 150 200 250
100 Hz offset -98 -94 -94
1 KHz offset -118 -115 -114
10 KHz offset -131 -127 -126
100 KHz offset -138 -136 -134
1 MHz offset -148 -146 -144
5 MHz offset -155 -153 -151
10 MHz offset -156 -153 -152
20 MHz offset -156 -154 -152
Phase Jitter  fsec
(12KHz ~ 20 MHz, RMS)
176 167 157
Package Dimensions and Recommended Solder Pad Layout     unit: (mm)
 HTJF538 Series                                           200 fsec typical Phase Jitter
                                       CMOS, Ultra-low Jitter Crystal Oscillators (XOs)
 MERCURY
Since 1973
MERCURY Page 4 of 5                   July. 16, 2018  Revision A2
Phase Noise Plot of 3HTJF5381-E-250.000 MHz (XO), VDD=+3.3V
Test Circuits and Output Waveforms
Duty cycle=ቀ்ଵ
்ଶ
ቁ ∗ 100%.
 HTJF538 Series                                           200 fsec typical Phase Jitter
                                       CMOS, Ultra-low Jitter Crystal Oscillators (XOs)
 MERCURY
Since 1973
MERCURY Page 5 of 5                   July. 16, 2018  Revision A2
Te m pe ra
t